

From: Bill Martin <Bill.Martin@thc.texas.gov>
Sent on: Sunday, August 16, 2020 7:40:03 PM
To: Reign Clark [REDACTED]
Subject: RE: Comments

You're welcome. That is the first report I've seen in years that I wanted to read every sentence. I will point out to Mark Wolfe and Brad what a great report it is. I know they'll be glad because John Nau has been really pleased with the way everything worked out at Sugar Land, and this is the most important part.



Bill Martin
Archeologist and Reviewer
Archeology Division



thc.texas.gov



From: Reign Clark [REDACTED]
Sent: Sunday, August 16, 2020 1:52 PM
To: Bill Martin <Bill.Martin@thc.texas.gov>
Subject: Re: Comments

CAUTION: External Email – This email originated from outside the THC email system. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Thank you so much Bill!
Reign

Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 16, 2020, at 1:44 PM, Bill Martin <Bill.Martin@thc.texas.gov> wrote:

This version should be even easier to read.

[<thc_email_logo_65px_e6b590e5-b608-48df-a46f-bbaf70308c09.png>](#)

Bill Martin

Archeologist and Reviewer
Archeology Division



[<thc_email_signature_url_2_9467b7d4-3cf0-4ad6-a56a-a173b9a5102c.png>](#)

[<thc_email_signature_fh_18px_f52434f2-a1bc-4678-9a22-](#)

Comments on Bullhead Camp Cemetery Report

This is one of the best reports this agency has ever reviewed and is also one of the cleanest drafts we have received. Aside from the first comment, all others relate to typographical errors.

p. 47. The George C. Davis site is in the Pineywoods, not the Prairie Savannah. Also, Savannah is spelled two ways in this section: Savannah and Savanna. Please choose one spelling and use it consistently.

p. 75 “movable tract” should be “movable track.”

p. 101. Please spell out TARL.

p. 102. Quadrants are usually defined as fourths, but these are divided into sixths. Maybe this is typical in the field of osteology, but you may want to check.

p.145. “to not only to protect.” Second “to” need s to be removed.

p.158. First full paragraph. Need to insert period after “March 1870.”

p. 160. Second full paragraph. Words or an entire phrase appear to be missing from the sentence that ends with (Walker 1988).

p. 175. “Hubbard never repaid Bennett.” Should be Burnett.

p. 182. “Fort Bend County also placed successful bids for 60 convicts each Texas State Penitentiary1882).” Parentheses- add left one before “Texas.”

p. 191. A period is missing from the last sentence in the first paragraph.

p. 199. “7.762-acre” should be 7,762?

p. 232. Bob Crocker should be Bob Crosser.

p. 234. Second paragraph. “Ellis name in the fall of 1907 when Imperial Sugar Co. bought the property, or possible a few months” should read “possibly.”

p. 236. This extensive table needs a table number on each page.

The entry in the table for Varnes describes “sacrs” instead of “scars.”

Henry Walker: “ong cut scar over left eye” should read “long cut.”

p.248. “Eight weeks after Ben and Lucythey were married, Ben was on trial again.” Omit “they.”

p. 275. Last paragraph. “This indicates remains were remained on the surface long enough for flies to lay larva on the corpse.” Please fix “remains were remained.”

p. 277. “pearl, brass, steel, ceramic, milk glass, and a type polymer, likely gutta-percha or Bakelite.” Should be “type of polymer.”

p. 282. Second paragraph. “We now give tribute to a people who were deemed to have no value, as evidence by the in the manner.” Should read “as evidenced by the manner.”

p. 296. “Maximum likelihood estimates follow a similar pattern with the estimate generally falling withing the age-at-“ Withing should be within. Probably should search the document for this. It occurs more than once.

p. 305. “The disease missing index controls the impact antemortem tooth loss due to dental disease” Should be “diseased missing index.”

p. 307. "Withing" again.

p. 309. "Hypoplasia are excellent indicators of childhood stress because it provides an age at which health insults and stress occurs (Lewis 2007)". This needs to be reworked because it refers to hypoplasia as both plural and singular in the same sentence.

p. 318. "slave diet in Texas generally included bread, molasses, beef, chicken, port, sweet potatoes," Should be pork. I doubt anyone was giving port to their slaves.

p. 319. "The environment in which an individual life also influences susceptibility to nutritional deficiencies and infectious diseases." Should "life" be "lives?"

p. 323. Something is missing starting with the right parens, The second part of the sentence does not make sense and there are two periods. It looks like a phrase was accidentally cut out. "In comparison with these other cemeteries, incidences of cribra orbitalia and porotic hyperostosis were higher at Bullhead Camp Cemetery, porotic hyperostosis 57%, cribra orbitalia 39% (Table 9.5.2 Cribra orbitalia and porotic hyperostosis frequencies for individuals at Bullhead Camp Cemetery and comparative sites.."

p. 325. First paragraph. "overall disease process, such as scurvy, meningitis, tuberculosis, anemia, or diseases, or events resulting hemorrhages." Should read, "resulting in hemorrhages."

p. 337. "The effects of vitamin C deficiency being within 3 to 4 months of vitamin C missing from the diet." "Being" should read, "begin."

p. 345. First paragraph. "Both are termed enthesophytes, whoseformation is an example of a habitual muscle use and robusticity." Need to separate "whose" from "formation."

p. 349. "A corresponding sinus develops allowing the put to escape through the skin." "Put" should be "pus."

p. 363. "The 1healed fracture of the metacarpal occurred first, followed by the rib fracture and then gunshot trauma." 1healed?

p. 388. "The slave diet in Texas generally included bread, molasses, beef, chicken, pork sweet potatoes, and hominy (Barr 1996:18)." Comma between pork and sweet potatoes.